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Meeting - September 26, 2019 
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :O0PM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Crestwood South 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance 

Variance 
Lisa Grupe 
Alabama Waldorf School Association 
5901 Crestwood Blvd 
35212 

ZBA2019-00044 

Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in the required front yard instead of the 4 
FT maximum front yard fence height pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, 
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1; Variance to allow a chain link 
fence in the required front yard instead of the side or rear yard only 
pursuant to title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3 
R2 Single Family District 
Parcel #012300272010002000, NW¼ of Section 27, Township 17 S, 
Range 2W 

The applicant is requesting variance to allow a chain link fence in the required front yard of the 
Alabama Waldorf School. The variance request for the 6 FT fence in the front yard was 
approved on July 11th

. The request for chain link material in the required front yard was 
continued. 

Neighborhood 
The Crestwood South Neighborhood Association responded that "The neighborhood Advisory 
Committee OR Neighborhood Association has met and determined this request will not impact 
the neighborhood beyond the adjacent property owners and, therefore has no position". 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that the fence is needed for safety at the school. The property has been 

breached by outside persons on more than once occasion. The property is also very hilly making 

it easy to jump a 4 FT fence in certain places. 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of 
review as it pertains to the requested chain link fence in the required front yard. Therefore, staff 
believes this request does not have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the 
Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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ALABAMA WALDORF SCHOOL 
5901 Crestwood Blvd, Birmingham AL 35212 

SITE PLAN 
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Justification Statement- Fence Height 

5901 Crestwood Blvd. 
Birmingham, AL 3 521 2 

205.592.0541 

AlabamaWaldorf .org 

Alabama Waldorf School is located at 5901 Crestwood Blvd., Birmingham, AL in the 35212 zipcode 
and on the Crestwood South side. It is situated on a 4 acre wooded, hillside property that was 
formerly Crestwood Christian Church. It has play yards in the front of the lower of 2 buildings that 
occupy the property and serves children 18 months of age through ath grade. It is dually accredited
by the Association of Waldorf Schools of North America (AWSNA) and the Southeastern Association 
of Independent Schools (SAIS). It has been in operation since 1987 and was located at the old 
Comer School from 1995-2016. 

Upon moving into the campus in October of 2016, many unforeseen expenses took priority over a 
desire to repair/extend an existing fence on the property bordered by woods on the East, South, and 
West sides and by U.S. Hwy 78 to the North. Our neighbor to the Southeast is ARC of Jefferson 
County with whom we have an amiable relationship. However, one of the day-boarders with mental 
retardation climbed the existing ARC fence to get onto our property on 1/12/18 and again on 
9/12/18, this time entering a classroom and injuring our Admissions Director and a Nursery teacher. 
After working with ARC, he was relocated to another ARC facility. On another occasion in 2018 
(4/18/2018), we arrived at 7:15 am to find a stranger in our school play yard. Police were 
summoned, and the stranger was taken into custody. These events combined to make extending the 
fencing a safety priority. 

We contacted two fence contractors for quotes and chose Daniel Sims of South Gate Fence. 
Discussion ensued. He and the Campus Master Planning Committee suggested we match the 
existing 6' fence height, and because of our experience with the ARC visitor and the stranger in the 
play yard AND because we have expert climbers in our student body, we agreed! The fact that we 
are a school with young children serves as a unique characteristic in the variance standards of 
review as we cannot enjoy our campus if it is not safe. Also, the physical characteristics of our hilly 
terrain make jumping a 4' fence easy if you stand in the right place (please see photos). 

Further, the hardships that have created the need for this variance were not self-imposed, nor is 
financial gain the sole basis for granting the variance. Lastly, there is no injury to neighboring 
property as the lot is densely wooded on all three sides with a generous power easement on the 
west which is the closest to a neighboring house (please see photos). The 6' fence has not caused 
harm to public welfare and, in fact, has created both a perception and the reality of safety on our 
school campus. 

As novice property owners, I regret to say it never occurred to the school's Director or Board of 
Trustees to obtain a fence variance, especially since we were repairing/extending an existing 6' 
fence. We offer our most sincere and humble apologies. 

It is our wish to appeal to the ZBA for this variance on fence height on the grounds of safety 
aforementioned in this justification. Thank you for this opportunity. 
,f:S.l '1.AJ� 
Lisa trrupEY, Ph.D. 
Director 



Slaten, Tyler L

From: Lisa Grupe <lgrupephd@gmail.com> 

Wednesday, September 04, 2019 2:56 PM 

Slaten, Tyler L 
Sent: 

To: 

Subject: Chain link justification for Alabama Waldorf School - do I need to follow up with hard 

copy or any forms? 

Alabama Waldorf School humbly requests a variance to allow chain link fencing in the required 
front yard. 

This variance is not contrary to the public interest; in fact, our ownership of the property has 
benefitted the public interest over the past 4 years by occupying and vastly improving a 
dilapidated, vacant 4-acre property. The fact that we are a school with safety concerns is the 
driving force behind our desire to have the chain link variance. 

The exceptional topography of the front hill results in practical difficulties for installing wood 
fencing (see photo 1 and 2). However, we believe a more flexible fence material such as a 
beautiful bamboo fence could be implemented over the existing chain-link fence (see photo 
3). As you can see from the included photos, this area is already nicely wooded and landscaped. 
Our 3-year proposal is to add year-round plantings of confederate jasmine (aka star jasmine) 
to cover the chain link. At the time when the plants adequately cover the chain link, the bamboo 
fence could be eliminated (see photo 4). 

The unique characteristics of our school include safety as a primary consideration for 140 school 
children and 25 staff members. We hired School Safety Consultants from lnvicta to create a 
safety plan in August of 2019 (see photos 5 and 6) for our particular property. They came to our 
school for 3 days, and in their report (See Page Two in the 6th photo - 5th typed line), they 
specifically point out that chain link across the front of the school is superior for safety as 
wooden fences can easily be kicked in. For this reason, we propose to add the bamboo fence 
and year-round green plantings to the existing chain link fence. This solution maintains our 
safety requirement and is aesthetically pleasant for the neighborhood. 

As observed by the ZBA at our last hearing in July, much of the chain link fence is covered by 
trees (see photos 7 and 8). The slide gate (see photo 9) is also a safety feature of our property. 
Early Morning Child Care arrived to find an intruder in the school play yard on 4/18/2018; police 
were summoned, and the stranger was taken into custody. Having the slide gate closed 
overnight gives Early Morning Child Care staff some sense of security upon arriving each day. 
Our location on AL Hwy 78 subjects Alabama Waldorf School to a certain amount of vulnerability 
to passers by, especially those that are on foot. Anything we can do to deter unauthorized entry is 
helpful to maintain a sense of safety and security on our campus. The flexible bamboo fencing 
could be easily attached to the slide gate, creating a cohesive look for the neighborhood 
and projecting warmth. 

This safety concern was not created by the previous actions of any person having an interest 
in the property, 

Financial gain is not the motivation for Alabama Waldorf School to seek the variance. 

l



Granting the variance with the proposed solutions herein for softening the look but not 
compromising safety will not be injurious to other property in the area nor will it impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property 
values within the area. 

The granting of the variance with the proposed solutions herein for softening the look but not 
compromising safety will not be detrimental to the public welfare, increase the congestion in 
public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or in any other respect impair 
the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, 
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance. 

It is our belief that granting the variance with the proposed solutions herein helps to ensure 
the safety of the population of the Alabama Waldorf School campus and beautifies the 
neighborhood. 

THANK YOU for your consideration. 

2 
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Lisa Grupe, Ph.D. 
Administrative Director 
Alabama Waldorf School 
Check out our blog at https://alabamawaldorf.wordpress.com/ 
205.592.0541 
205.999.9965 (cell) 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment 
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Page 2 

Five Points South 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Modification 
David Dichiara 
Thomas and Grace Talbot 
1524 6th Ave S 
35233 

ZBA2019-00053 

Description: Modification to allow 29 off street parking spaces instead of the required 
33 off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, 

Section 6.A.3 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Modification 

Ml Light Industrial District 
Parcel #01900012003003000, NW¼ of Section 01, Township 18 S, 
Range 3 W 

The applicant is requesting modification to allow 29 off street parking spaces instead of the 
required 33 spaces for the proposed Burger King restaurant located at 1524 6th Ave S. This will 
be a rebuild of the old Burger that existed there previously. 

Neighborhood 
The Five Points South Neighborhood Association met on August 26 and voted 7-0 in support of 
this request. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant submitted documentation of a parking study that was performed at 1 pm on 

Tuesday July 23rd
• The study showed 601 on-street spaces existing within 1,320 FT of the site 

and 99 of those spaces were available at the time. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The 

amount of parking in the area seems sufficient to support this use. Therefore, staff believes this 

request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all pennits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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07/24/2019 

710 North 20th St 
Birmingham, AL 35203 

Attention: Tyler Slaten 

Reference: Burger King - 6th Avenue South 
LBYD # 102-19-087 

Tyler, 

LBYD,lnc. 
Civil and Structural Engineers 
880 Montclair Road, Suite 600 

Birmingham, AL 35213 LBVD(205) 251-4500 ENGINEERS

The proposed restaurant will be located on the comer of 6th Avenue South and 16th Street 
and will include rebuilding of an existing Burger King restaurant. The subject property is 
:1:28,500 sq. ft. with access from both 16th Street and 6th Avenue South. The proposed building 
will utilize the slab of the existing building to rebuild the ::1::3,650 SF building which requires 
37 parking spaces. The existing site provides 31 parking spaces which does not meet the 
current code requirements of 1 parking space per 100 SF. The proposed layout contains 29 
parking spaces. With a 10% reduction in required onsite spaces due to the proximity of the 
site to public transportation, the site will require 5 additional spaces. 

Due to the size of the existing parcel, existing access, and building slab re-use, we are 
requesting a parking modification to allow patrons to use the public on-street parking located 
on the surrounding streets and avenues. Per a field parking count taken at 1PM on Tuesday, 
July 23rd, the surrounding streets and avenues provide 601 total on-street parking spaces 
with 99 available spaces at the time of the count. 

Sincerely, 

David Dichiara, PE 
Senior Project Manager 

Birmingham ! Huntsville I Aubum I Tampa Bay
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Fountain Heights 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Special Exception 
Deonika Anchrum 
Deonika Anchrum 
1625 11th CtN 
35204 

ZBA2019-00061 

Description: Special exception to allow the resumption of a legal non-conforming use 
Communal Living Facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article V, 

Section 4.A 
Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Special Exception 

R3 Single Family District 
Parcel #012200264018001001, NW¼ of Section 26, Township 17 S, 
Range 3 W 

The applicant is requesting special exception to allow the resumption of a legal non-conforming 
Communal Living Facility. This property was previously Crim's Boarding Home founded in 
1979 and existed for over 30 years. The use was discontinued in 2012. 

Neighborhood 
The Fountain Heights Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that the facility has not been operating since 2012, but has not converted or 

conformed to its current zoning classification nor has there been an attempt to abandon the legal 

nonconforming use since the business discontinued. The applicant also stated that the granting of 

this request will not tend to impair the health, safety, convenience or comfort of the public or its 

residents. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. 

Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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August 20, 2019 

City of Birmingham 
Department of Planning, Engineering & Permits 
710 20th Street North
Room 210, City Hall 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

Dear Board of Directors, 

My name is Deonika Anchrum. I am writing to you to request consideration to resume the legal 
nonconforming use of my property located at 1625 11th Court North, Birmingham, Alabama
35204. The above mentioned address was once an operable Community Living Facility named 
Crim's Boarding Home, Mary R. Crim, Owner. The Boarding Home was founded in 1979 and 
remained in business at this location for over 30 years. 

In 2012, Mrs. Crim, my grandmother passed away and due to unforeseen circumstances, the 
business was discontinued. I am now the owner of the property located on l 1th Court North.
Since her demise, the property has remained vacant and has not converted to a rental property or 
any other business. For this reason, I am asking the Board to grant me a special exception to 
reestablish the legal nonconforming use of the listed property. Enclosed I have provided the 
following supporting documents: the Jefferson County Department of Health Communal Living 
Facility Inspection Report, the City of Birmingham Business License, and the JT Smallwood Tax 
Year 2018 receipt, to reveal the property was a legal nonconforming use and that the property 
has not converted or conformed to its current zoning classifications requirements . There was 
absolutely no intent to abandon the legal nonconforming use since the business discontinued, 
thereby losing its legal nonconforming status. 

Additionally, as you take into consideration to grant me a special exception, I hereby promise 
that the legal nonconforming use of the said property will not tend to impair the health, safety, 
convenience or comfort of the public or its residents. As this location once operated as business 
for over thirty years and during the said time the residents never complained about the clients, 
have any disputes, break ins or caused any danger to anyone. Often times the residents would 
volunteer their time in addition to allowing clients to assist them with yard work or carry their 
groceries. When the Board grants an exception, this business will not only bring growth and 
innovation to the community, it will also help fuel economic growth by providing employment 
opportunities. 

Thank you kindly for your consideration. If additional information is requested, please contact 
me at 205.566.7690. 

Deonika Anchrum 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
� 1 COMMUNAL LIVING FACILITIES 

w C�CATION: 

INSPECTION REPORT 
SCORE 

LEGAL NOTICE TO 11-tE PROPRIETOR OR MANAGER: In acco,danca with Jef/e,son County Depart'°""' ol Health Regulations ao....rni"II Convnunal Living Facitilles, you are hel8by notified to ,;orrect the violations 
cin:kld by __________________ You are also notified that you ha-.., the ng,t to � a hoarir,g, rega,ding this mailer, before the Health Off,cer or Jefferson County. Such 
request must be submitted in writ:ng, stating Iha gmunds for such reques1 eod shall be made with111 ten ( 1 OJ !:lays from this date. 

ESU\BLISHMENT 
NAM� 

l,,Rl�I\ 

\ OWNER OR 
MANAGER 
NAME 

General Provisions WT. 
1 1.4 Right to Entry 
2 1.6 Inspection Shcet.'I Posted l 

Level of Care Requirements 
3 3.1 Improper R esident., 

3.2 Assistive Devices, Resid<mts Ambulatory 
3.3 Persons with (a) communicable disease, (b} chrnnic ht>.alth 

condition r,,qulring nursing can> or daily m.-dical 1111pcr-
vision, (c) l't>rsonR niquirtng a.'!.'listance in an rmer!(enry, 
(d) Person• rpquirillJ( rl'�lra.int or confinement, le} Pt-rsons 
who requir� t.reat.mrnt for addict ion to alcohol or drugs 
( 0 Persons with S<•vere symptom,; of sPnility. 

ll.10 Medkalions Ii 

Minimum Standards for Basic Requirements 
. .. 

4 4.1 Propt>.r toilets and bath :, r· 2 
5 4.2 Requiroo number <•f f ixtures :i 
6 4.3 Bathroom supplies :! 
7 4.4 Wawrsupply 5 
8 4fi Rubbish storag" and disposal l 
9 4.6 Garbage dis110sal and storage 

4.7 Water h.-ating faciliti<'S _,i.i 
.ll 4.8 Mi,ailll of �!IS I 
12 4.fl Prob>c tive railings 1 

U..3 4.11 Rl'quirements for handkappPd m('t 

KITCHEN 
SCORE 

MBER APPROVED __ _,_ _______ _ 
UMBER THIS DATE .. � ...... ________ _ 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
,.;io 

24 HOUR ADMISSIONS REFERRAL 
SUPERVISION SUSPENDED 

YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO 
Safe and Sanitary Maintenance 

6.1&5 Floors, walls. ceilings, interior doors 
0.2 Windows, exterior doors 
6.3 Stairs, pordtt,S, sills , joists, f<•undatiollll 
6.4 Plumbing fixtures, sewer connections 
6.6&:R General mainu-nancc 
fl.7 DiscontinuatlC(' of servke 

TRAINING 
REQUIRED 
YES NO 

WT. 

2 

1 
1 
4 

2 
1 

Jl 6.9 Fire detection and protection: smoke detectors, firn 
i
i.--
} 

- exfi111CUishei\ evacu�n�1:lt !irf di,trirt dur.s paid t? 
t'ire Exti�uL,her Rer.hargP Date: ·.-k; �,

Minimum Space, Use and Loca 
• t 

3'' 7.1 Floor spa.cc as required 

!l!l 
34 
l\!i 

7.3 Use of basement, all req11iremr.nt.s met 

Responsibility of Owner 

fl.I Maintain fadlity and pnm1i.ses d�n and sanitary 
8.2 lnsPct, rod,•nt and pest control 
8.3 Kind and consid,..rate treatment 

I 2....-

:l6 /l,I R<>s1dents rights: (a_l not n-strir.ted in right to leave and 
return, (b) frep to rnrrive vi:liton-, (<·) right to ww. tclC'phonc, 
(d) mail rights, (.1•J n,ligious al'tivitil's rights, (f) relocation 
rights, (g) <'it izenship right.,, {h) t'Ompensation for work 

a 
a 
1 

C IJ.,,l 4.1:l Rooltling unit furni�hing., rights, (i) right r.o pri,-;u-y. UJ humane rare a.mi environ• 

··-
.·u 4.13 

16 4.14 

(al, chest �ft\t"D- (b) chair, (c) table, ldJ proper bed, (el 
pillow. (f) sheet s, (g) pillow ca.st-s, (h) dean linens, (i) cover. 
Telephone a<'.ces.,ible I•• h � ., ',A-1..V l"' 1,,Tl� 
EmP.rgency num ber posted -�, .L "" I ---- 11. ..... A 

-""'·-- -----r.,il \..,'\ I I Ui"'I"� 

•� 'Z' 
ll 

Minimum Standard for Light, Ventilation & Heating 

17 5.1 WindOWll and akvlh,hts J. ,, 
l&� I.i�hts and ventilation in bathrooml\l: .. "r \,,_,.. -1--:c eP 1�·v( 5.2 
19 5.3 Electrical outlets: ad.-quate number, safp wilin�. 

no l'.x ten.,ion cord'\ l ight in rooming unit. 2 
20 5.4 Connection with ht"ating facilities l 
21 6.1\ Light in halls and st.airway I 
22 6.6 Screens I 
23 5.7 Maximum rooming unit temperature 1 
24 6.8 Emergency l ighting 1 

mcnt, ( k} right to diJmity and reslJl't.:t. 5 
37 1\.6&8 Rights to be posted, hm1st> rules post1•d 1 

38 8.6 Record'!: all n-quirP.d r�ords kept 2 

:m IUO Mcdi<'ations Safoly Stoll'd and HandltMl 2 

Food Service Requirements 
(Rooming Homes exempt from 9.2 & 9.3) 

40 9.1 No cook irql 1,xcept in kitcht•n. :! 
41 !1.2 C'ornplia.ncn with Food Service Rl'qui rement 5 

I De1lucl each d"mer it from Food Inspection RP port 
Uj) to !j) 

42 !1.3 At leai,1. three (3) mi,als of sufficient quality and quruitity r, 
st>rved daily. 

43 9.3(a,d) M1>nu posred, menu recorded, meal time posted 1 
44 l:l.3(b) No more than 14 hours betwe en imming meal and 

break(a.qt, Other moals not less tha n 4 hours, 
not more than 6 hours 2 

45 9.3(h) 3 day food supply on hand 2 
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Overton 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Variance 
Jeremy Graham 
Sicard Hollow Group 
4425 Sicard Hollow Rd 
35242 

ZBA2019-00063 

Description: A variance to allow the creation a lot not having its principal frontage on a 

street pursuant to the definition of a lot in Title 1, Chapter 1, Article 3, 

Section 1.110 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance 

HZD Holding Zone District 
Parcel #012700184000002001, SE¼ of Section 18, Township 18 S, 
Range 1 W 

The applicant is requesting variance to allow the creation of a lot not having its principal 
frontage on a street per the definition of a lot. 

Neighborhood 
The Overton Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that lot 8 does not currently have frontage on a public road. It has access via 

a private drive in the Sicard Hollow Fanns subdivision and deeded easement. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of review. 

Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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DES CRIPTION 

COMMENCE AT A FOUND 3" CAP PIPE BEING THE NE CORNER OF THE SE¼ OF THE SE¼ OF SE CTION 18, 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, JEFFERSON COUNTY ALABAMA; THENCE RUN N 89-56'29" W. 

ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SE¼ FOR 1546.92' TO A FOUND CAP REBAR, SITUATE D ON THE 

EASTERLY RI GHT OF WAY LINE OF SI CAR D HOLLOW ROA D, SAID POINT BEING SITUATED ON A CURVE TO 

THE RI GHT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12-16'25", A RA DIUS OF 746.20'; THENCE RUN ALONG THE 

AR C OF SAI D CURVE FOR 159.85' TO THE POINT OF BE GINNING OF A 30 FOOT EASEMENT FOR INGESS, 

E GRESS AND UTILITIES, LYING 15 FEET ON EITHER SI DE OF THE FOLLOWING DES CRIBE D CENTERLINE; 

THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, WITH THE FOLLOWING COURSES BEING ALONG SAID 

CENTERLINE, RUNS 61-22'59" E FOR 54.19'; THENCE RUNS 50-42'37" E FOR 73.27'; THENCE RUNS 37-

14'48" E FOR 47.85'; THENCE RUNS 47-23'29" E FOR 25.51'; THENCE RUN N 87-00'24" E FOR 41.33'; 

THENCE RUN N 69-39'51" E FOR 51.78'; THENCE RUN N 54-10'45" E FOR 119.02'; THENCE RUN N 67-

40'29" E FOR 39.89'; THENCE RUNS 77-33'28" E FOR 78.33'; THENCE RUN N 82-32'21" E FOR 66.00'; 

THENCE RUNS 68-02'51" E FOR 49.19'; THENCE RUNS 75-27'50" E FOR 118.62'; THENCE RUNS 88-

31'29" E FOR 42.74'; THENCE RUN N 45-41'05" E FOR 52.72'; THENCE 'RUN N 69-03'58" E FOR 23.94'; 

THENCE RUNS 82-15'53" E FOR 21.69'; THENCE RUN S 44-43'28" E FOR 18.23'; THENCE RUNS 19-00'52" 

E FOR 104.82'; THENCE RUNS 23-58'20" E FOR 270.49' TO IT'S INTERSE CTION WITH THE BIRMINGHAM 

CtTY LIMIT LINE AND THE END OF SAI D EASEMENT. 



Justification Statement 

Lot 8 does not currently have frontage on a public road. It has access via a private drive in the Sicard 

Hollow Farms subdivision and deeded easement. 




